
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
 

Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at 5.30 pm 

Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman) 

  
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Billy Greening 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
Richard Landeryou 
 

Gordon Lindsay 
Tim Lloyd 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 To appoint a Vice Chairman of the Committee for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 

 

3.  Minutes 7 - 10 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

5.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 

6.  Appeals 
 
 

11 - 12 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 

7.  DC/21/1415 Land Between Trundle Mead and April Rise (Land at 
Windacres Farm) Cox Green, Rudgwick 

13 - 24 

 Ward: Rudgwick 
Applicant: William Lacey Group Ltd 
 

 

8.  DC/21/2211 Oakfield, Cox Green, Rudgwick, Horsham 25 - 42 

 Ward: Rudgwick 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Jackson 
 

 

9.  DC/20/2578 The Cobblers, Hayes Lane, Slinfold 43 - 80 

 Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham 
Applicant: Saxon Weald 
 

 

10.  DC/21/2691 St Andrew's Church of England Primary School, Nuthurst 
Street, Nuthurst, Horsham 

81 - 88 

 Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding 
Applicant: The Governors of St Andrew’s CE Primary School 
 

 

11.  Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the poi
[...]
  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

                                                           
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Peter Burgess, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Lynn Lambert, Christian Mitchell, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 

Christine Costin, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
Tim Lloyd, Colin Minto and David Skipp 

Absent: Councillors: Frances Haigh and John Milne 
 
 

PCN/48   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/49   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/20/1164 Councillor Greening declared a personal interest in this item as he 
knew the applicant and some of the objectors. 
 

PCN/50   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that item DC/21/0845 Southwater Skate 
Park was withdrawn. 
 
It was announced that Councillor Kitchen was resigning as Vice Chairman of 
the Planning North Committee. A new Vice Chairman would be appointed at the 
next meeting. The Chairman thanked Councillor Kitchen for her help and 
support over the last few years. 
 

PCN/51   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCN/52   DC/20/1164 - DEERSWOOD, SOUTHWATER STREET, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission to remove condition 6 on previously approved application 
DC/18/0636 to allow for the removal of the bunds to the southern and western 
sides of the site. The bunds had been previously retained on site for the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 Planning Committee (North) 
7 December 2021 

 

 
2 

purposes of noise attenuation and landscaping. The applicant claimed that the 
bunds were not required for these purposes.  DC/18/0636 had sought to 
regularise the development of permission DC/15/2127 for two dwellings, 
including Deerswood, and DC/17/1368. 
 
Members were advised that the original conditions attached to previous 
permission DC/18/0636 had been omitted from the report in error and would be 
included in any decision where they remain relevant. 
 
The application site was to the northern side of Southwater Street, within the 
built-up area boundary of Southwater.  
The site was bounded by residential development to the west (Roberts Close), 
south and east (Southwater Street) and to the north by the remaining landscape 
buffer area with Oakhurst Business Park beyond. The bunds were only 
apparent from very localised views from within the site itself and from the 
immediate neighbouring properties. 
 
The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 13 
representations objecting to the application. Representations of support were 
received from four households. 
 
Following submission of further noise information, a re-consultation was carried 
out which resulted in a further six letters of objection and two letters of support. 
 
A final noise assessment and further re-consultation resulted in a further five 
representations of objection. One  letter of support was received following the 
re-consultation. 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 
 
Parish Councillors and Local Ward Members expressed concern that the bund 
protected neighbouring residents and its removal would be to the detriment of 
neighbouring amenity, both visual and because of increased noise.  
 
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be refused on the 
grounds of loss of amenity to nearby residents.  The motion was lost. 
 
Members considered requesting a further noise assessment because of the 
effect of Covid lockdowns on the previous assessments.  It was noted that HDC 
Environmental Health raised no objection and Members agreed this would not 
be reasonable or necessary.  
 
Councillors were advised that additional soft planting and landscaping could be 
provided along the southern and western boundaries as per the condition in the 
report.   
 
Local Councillors requested that Condition 3 regarding landscaping be 
approved in consultation with the Local Members to ensure improved boundary 
planting.   Members concluded that this additional landscaping would, by its 
nature, act as a natural buffer.     

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 
7 December 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/1164 be granted subject to: 
 
i) details submitted for Condition 3 to be agreed in consultation with the 

Local Members; 
 
ii) the inclusion of remaining relevant conditions from previous 

permission DC/18/0363.  
 
 
 
 

PCN/53   DC/21/0845 - SOUTHWATER SKATE PARK, STAKERS LANE, 
SOUTHWATER 
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.05 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee (NORTH) 
Date: 1st February 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 25th November 2021 – 19th January 2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/2296 

Best Practice IFA Group Ltd,  
Sussex House, North Street, 
Horsham, West Sussex 

13-Dec-21 
Application 
Refused 

N/A 

DC/21/1059 

Warley Farm Barn, 
Hammerpond Road, 
Plummers Plain, Horsham, 
RH13 6P
[...]

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.2 Outline planning permission is sought for the provision of a new access road off Cox Green.  
The new road would allow access for up to 37 houses being proposed to the south of the 
site at Windacres Farm.  The proposed road would be between the houses at Trundle Mead 
and April Rise.  The new road would include two lanes and a pavement.  This proposed area 
also includes a new foul water pumping station for the housing development located to the 
south east section, which is also within the Horsham District Council area.  This permission 
is for outline consent for the access and the foul water pumping station only.  If recommended 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



for approval, other considerations, including design and landscaping, would be considered 
under a Reserved Matters application.  This application is subject to a legal agreement which 
would tie the approval exclusively to the Waverley application for housing, in the event that 
this application is approved.  

 
1.3 The current application is for the access and pumping station only to the proposed houses 

as this is the only section of the site which is within the boundary of Horsham District Council.  
The section of the site at Windacres Farm which would provide for the 37 dwellings is within 
the boundary of Waverley Borough Council.  The boundary between Waverley BC and 
Horsham DC cuts across the back of the rear gardens of the houses on Cox Green.  As 
such, this is a cross boundary proposal being considered by two separate councils.  The 
main bulk of the proposal for housing is within the jurisdiction of Waverley BC. The 
application within Waverley BC’s area is currently being considered (ref: WA/2021/02002).    

 
1.4 This proposal follows the previous grant of planning permission for an access in 2019 under 

application DC/18/1520.  This access was to serve 57 houses on the Waverley BC site.  
Waverley BC subsequently refused permission for the housing application for 57 units and a 
subsequent appeal was then dismissed for a number of reasons.  As the approval for the 
access in 2019 was tied to the Waverley application for 57 units, this permission could not 
then be implemented.  This current proposal is for an access for a new proposal for 37 units 
at the Waverley BC site.   

 
1.5 The proposed layout is similar to the previous approved scheme but with the addition of a 

pumping station to serve the proposed housing.        
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.6 The application site relates to land in between two detached houses on Cox Green called 

Trundle Mead and April Rise.  The site is located to the northern end of Rudgwick within the 
built-up area boundary.  The site includes an area of hedgerow and plant growth fronting 
Cox Green.  April Rise includes a large detached garage to front of the house.  A grassed 
area lies to the south of the site between the two houses.  This area of Rudgwick is 
characterised by large detached houses within substantial grounds.  The section of the site 
which is proposed for the housing is to the south of the site at fields at Windacres Farm, 
within the boundary of Waverley BC.    

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 

2.2 The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection  

Page 14



Policy 25 - Strategic P7olicy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 26 - Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  

[...]
, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 3DD 

WARD: Rudgwick 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2211 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr Andrew Jackson   Address: Oakfield Cox Green Rudgwick 
RH12 3DD      

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
 Rudgwick Parish Council request to be heard at 

HDC Planning (North) Committee should this 
application be recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 This planning application comprises the following proposals:- 

i. The demolition of the existing detached dwelling (Oakfield) 
ii. The construction of a replacement 2-storey dwelling with 4-bedrooms 
iii. Provision of an attached garage to the replacement dwelling plus hardstanding to 
provide additional off-street parking spaces to serve the replacement dwelling 
iv. Creation of a new vehicular access to serve the replacement dwelling. 

 
1.2 The replacement dwelling would be set slightly further back into the site from the highway 

and is proposed of a similar scale and height. The proposed replacement dwelling would 
have a width of approximately 17.5m including an integrated garage. The existing dwelling 
approximates to a similar width and there is a detached garage block to the rear to be 
removed. The depth of the proposed dwelling being approximately 12m is marginally less 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



than the existing dwelling depth, and with a maximum height of 7.5m.  The proposed 
dwellinghouse would have a gabled roof design to match the existing neighbouring dwellings. 
The main entrance to the proposed dwellinghouse would be located to the south-eastern 
elevation. Materials would consist of brick and hanging tiled elevations and a tiled roof. 

 
1.3 It is noted that a new infill dwelling has been previously permitted under ref. DC/20/1689 on 

garden land adjacent to Oakfield.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.4 The application site gained planning permission for infill development (ref. DC/20/1689) to 

erect a double storey detached dwelling and garage on existing garden land west side of the 
property ‘Oakfield’, and is within the built up area of Rudgwick. A protected mature oak tree 
exists 20m northeast of the existing dwelling close to the highway boundary. The site is on 
the north side of the B2128 highway.  

 
1.5 It is observed that 155m to the southwest planning application DC/16/2925 was approved in 

2017 for the demolition of existing dwelling (Fordcombe) and construction of 2 new two-
storey 5 bedroom houses, with associated amenity and parking.  

 
1.6 In May 2018 consent was given (ref. DC/18/0316) for the erection of a detached two storey 

dwelling on garden land at The Jasmine House, approximately 42 metres north, outside of 
the defined built-up area boundary of Rudgwick, and despite being a departure from the 
Development Plan. 
 

1.7 In June 2019 consent was given (ref. DC/18/1520) for Provision of new road to enable access 
to proposed development of 57 houses at land at Windacres Farm. The approved access is 
directly opposite the proposed development and is to serve a proposed residential 
development at Windacres Farm, which lies within neighbouring Waverley Borough. It is 
noted that the related Waverley ‘major’ planning application for 57 houses was refused and 
then dismissed at Appeal. 
 

1.8 The wider surroundings are characterised by detached two storey dwellings set back from 
the public highway. These residential properties are of a varied vernacular and appearance, 
sited within elongated plots bound by a mix of hedging and fencing. The street is generally 
verdant in character wi
[...]
ts of the site in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

 
23 Regulatory Condition:  No works for the implementation of the development hereby 

approved shall take place outside of 0800 hours to 1800 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0800 
hours to 1300 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or public Holidays 
  
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties along Hermongers Lane in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers: DC/21/2211 
 

Page 38



U
n

d

CH

82.9m

Pond

Lodge

Cottage

Fishers

M
arloes

Jasmine

Niewiem

Sailtops

Orchard

April Rise

Beechbrook

A
pplegarth

Pilgrim
s R

est

Trundle Mead

Jasmine House

Songhurst

Ashleigh House

Und

Oakfield

Bankside

Middle Gingers

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/21/2211

Oakfield, Cox Green, Rudgwick, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 3DD

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

20/01/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ADDENDUM 

 
 

Planning Committee (North) 
 
1st February 2022 
 
Item 8: DC/21/2211 Oakfield, Cox Green, Rudgwick 
 
  
Built-Up Area Boundary: 
 
Further to the committee report, councillors should note that the replacement dwelling at Oakfiled is 
recognised as positioned slightly over the Built-Up Area Boundary (BUAB) of Rudgwick.  The line of 
the BUAB crosses through the middle of the garden of the dwelling (Oakfield).  The existing dwelling 
is just within the BUAB.  However, the proposed replacement dwelling is shown further to the east 
and would marginally cross the BUAB line.  The proposed dwelling would still be within the garden 
and overall curtilage of the
[...]
. 

 
26 Regulatory Condition: No works for the implementation of the development hereby 

approved shall take place outside of 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 

Page 51



08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or public 
Holidays. 

 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers in accordance with Policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

Page 52



Contact Officer: Matthew Porter Tel: 01403 215382 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 3rd August 2021 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Hybrid application for demolition of existing retirement scheme and the 
construction of 12No. flats with associated car parking and landscaping 
(full planning) and replacement scout hut (outline) 

SITE: The Cobblers Hayes Lane Slinfold West Sussex RH13 0SA 

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham 

APPLICATION: DC/20/2578 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Saxon Weald Address: 38-42 Worthing Road Horsham West 
Sussex RH12 1DT 

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application site includes land owned by 

Horsham District Council. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the 

completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that the legal 
agreement is not completed within three months of the decision of this 
Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission on 
the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings on 
site and construction of 12 no. flats with associated car parking and landscaping, as well as 
outline planning permission for a replacement scout hut. 

 
1.2 The development wou
[...]
6) for the installation of a free-
standing storage container was approved on condition that the storage container shall be 
removed and the land shall be restored to its former condition on or before the 27 January 
2022.  As part of this permission it was considered that the storage container was not suitable 
as a permanent form but that it met a need for additional storage, with the temporary 
permission providing time for more suitable alternative provision to be made. 

 
1.3 This current application seeks to retain the storage container for a further 12 months, until 

January 2023.  The supporting information states that the school has not been able to put in 
place a long term plan to overcome the disruption that has been caused to its operations 
during the Covid 19 pandemic.  The temporary retention of the container is therefore sought 
to allow the school to formulate a long term plan and come up with alternative proposals for 
additional storage. 

 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4 The application site is located south of the Grade II listed St. Andrews Church along Nuthurst 

Street, and within the Nuthurst Conservation Area. The site is located outside of any defined 
built-up area. 

 
1.5 The main access to the school site is to the south side of the school, off Harriots Close. The 

location of the storage container, the subject of this application, however, is the north side of 
the school, near to the rear gated access of the school grounds which is used only by pupils 
and parishioners when attending St Andrews Church. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: 
[...]
TTEE

	3 Minutes
	6 Appeals
	7 DC/21/1415 Land Between Trundle Mead and April Rise (Land at Windacres Farm) Cox Green, Rudgwick
	06) DC-21-1415 plan

	8 DC/21/2211 Oakfield, Cox Green, Rudgwick, Horsham
	07) DC-21-2211 plan
	07) DC-21-2211 ADDENDUM

	9 DC/20/2578 The Cobblers, Hayes Lane, Slinfold
	08) DC-20-2578 Appendix A
	08) DC-20-2578 Appendix B
	08) DC-20-2578 plan

	10 DC/21/2691 St Andrew's Church of England Primary School, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst, Horsham
	09) DC-21-2691 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Matthew Allen, 
Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten and Ian Stannard 
   

 
  

 

PCN/54   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Billy Greening be appointed Vice Chairman for the rest of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

PCN/55   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/56   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2691 Councillor Greening declared a non pecuniary interest by close 
association to this item. During this item he withdrew from the meeting and took 
no part in its determination. 
 

PCN/57   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Sam Raby to his first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

PCN/58   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCN/59   DC/21/1415 LAND BETWEEN TRUNDLE MEAD AND APRIL RISE (LAND 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

 

 
2 

AT WINDACRES FARM) COX GREEN, RUDGWICK 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought permission for a new access road off Cox Green to allow 
access for a proposed development of 37 houses at land at Windacres Farm.  
The dwellings would be within the boundary of Waverley Borough Council.  In 
addition to the road, the proposal included a foul water pumping station, which 
would also serve the development.  If approved, a legal agreement would tie 
the permission exclusively to the Waverley application for housing. 
 
A similar access road had been granted permission in 2019 (DC/18/1520), but 
was not implemented because it was linked to a proposal for 57 houses on the 
Waverley site, which had been refused.  
 
The application site was located between two detached houses on Cox Green 
within the built-up area at the northern end of Rudgwick.  It included hedgerow 
and vegetation fronting Cox Green. 
 
Since the report had been published further details had been received from the 
Ecologist who recommended further conditions in the event of approval. These 
were: 

 the scheme would be implemented in accordance with the submitted 
Ecological Appraisal recommendations. 

 the submission of a Natural England licence for Great Crested Newts or 
proof from Natural England that a licence is not required.  

 the submission of a Biodiversity Enhancement strategy for approval. 

 the submission of wildlife sensitive lighting scheme for approval. 

 
The Parish Council strongly objected to the application.  There had been 39 
representations objecting to the application including an objection from the 
Rudgwick Preservation Society. 
 
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: highway safety; design; 
impact on amenity; ecology; and drainage. 
 
The Committee agreed to make additional representations to Waverley on 
sustainable access links for walking and cycling and the need for an alternative 
route for construction traffic given the likely impact on neighbouring residents. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
DC/21/1415 Approved subject to: 

 
i) a legal agreement be entered into to tie the new access road to the 

proposal at Waverley Borough Council for new housing. 
 



Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, planning application DC/21/1415 be 
determined by the Head of Development & Building Control with a 
view to approval.   

 

PCN/60   DC/21/2211 OAKFIELD, COX GREEN, RUDGWICK, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and garage, 
construction of a replacement two-storey four-bedroom dwelling, new vehicular 
access, attached garage and car parking. 
 
The replacement dwelling would be situated slightly further back into the site 
from the highway and would be of a similar scale and height. 
 
The wider surroundings were characterised by detached two storey dwellings 
set back from the public highway. Residential properties were varied in 
appearance, and sited within elongated plots bound by a mix of hedging and 
fencing. 
 
Members noted planning history of the site as set out in the report. 
 
An addendum to the report had been published advising that the replacement 
dwelling at Oakfield was recognised as positioned slightly over the Built-Up 
Area Boundary (BUAB) of Rudgwick.  
 
As advised in the addendum, the line of the BUAB crossed through the middle 
of the garden of the dwelling, however the proposed dwelling would marginally 
cross the BUAB line. The proposal was still considered acceptable in 
accordance with the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  
 
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. There had been 11 
representations received objecting to the proposal. 
 
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and one spoke 
in support. The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection of the application. 
 
Councillors discussed concerns with the BUAB siting that the plot had sufficent 
land to move the proposed dwelling so this would not be affected. Concerns 
were raised regarding the new access to the site causing a safety risk due to 
inadequate visibility. It was felt that further consultation needed to be gained 
from West Sussex County Highways. 
It was noted however that no relevant concerns has been raised from the 
consultees in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

 

 
4 

That planning application DC/21/2211 be delegated to the Head of 
Development and Building Control with a view to approval, subject to further 
consideration to the proposed site access, and WSCC Highways. 
 

PCN/61   DC/20/2578 THE COBBLERS, HAYES LANE, SLINFOLD 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for demolition of existing buildings on site, construction of 12 
flats with associated car parking, landscaping and outline permission for a 
replacement scout hut. 
 
The new development would be accessed via the existing site access along 
Hayes Lane. The site was bounded to the north and south by residential 
properties along Greenfield Road. 
 
Since the report had been published the applicants water neutrality statement 
had been updated and Slinfold Parish Council had raised no objection to the 
comments. 
 
The application had been approved in August 2021 in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to a legal agreement.  
 
This item had returned to Committee following the requirement from Natural 
England for all developments to demonstrate water neutrality and the legal 
agreement had not been finalised. Therefore permission was still sought. 
 
Recent consultations reported that the new development would use less than a 
third of existing water consumption which demonstrated that water neutrality 
was achievable. 
 
Ward Members were highly in favour of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/2578 be granted subject to appropriate 
conditions as reported and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
 
 
 

PCN/62   DC/21/2691 ST ANDREW'S CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that the application 
sought retrospective planning for a free standing storage container for a 
temporary 12 month period subject to conditions. 
 



Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

In January 2021 application DC/20/2366 was granted for the installation of a 
free standing storage container on the condition that this would be removed and 
land restored by January 2022.  
 
The current application sought to retain the storage for an additional 12 months 
until January 2023 as long term plans had not been overcome due to the 
disruption of Covid 19 pandemic. The additional time would enable the 
applicant to put in place a long term plan and alternative storage proposal. 
 
The application site was located south of the Grade II listed St Andrews Church, 
Nuthurst Street and within the Nuthurst Conservation Area. 
 
There had been five representations received objecting to the proposal. 
Although in support of the applicant, the Parish Council objected to the 
container becoming permanent as it was considered inappropriate for a 
Conservation Area. 
 
The Ward Member advised the Committee that the applicant was considering 
longer term plans however they had budgetary constraints.  
Committee Members considered the current request acceptable however were 
keen to see a longer term solution proposed for the future especially in a 
Conservation area. 
 
Members agreed that a Note to Applicant would be submitted advising that the 
container was not appropriate as a permanent addition and they should seek 
alternative storage arrangements for the school and remove the container 
within the next year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/2691 be granted for a temporary 12 month 
period subject to the conditions reported. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


